
South London Waste Partnership Joint 
Committee Agenda

Tuesday 4 December at 6:30pm, Merton Civic Centre

Membership

London Borough of Croydon
Councillor Stuart Collins – Deputy Leader and Cabinet Member for Clean Green
Croydon
Councillor Stuart King – Cabinet Member for Environment, Transport & Regeneration
(Job Share)
Substitutes: Councillors Muhammad Ali and Nina Degrads

Royal Borough of Kingston upon Thames
Councillor Hilary Gander - Portfolio Holder for Environment & Sustainable Transport
Councillor Liz Green – Leader of the Council
Substitutes: Councillors Dave Ryder-Mills and Malcolm Self

London Borough of Merton
Councillor Martin Whelton - Cabinet Member for Regeneration, Housing and 
Transport
Councillor Mike Brunt - Cabinet Member for Environment & Street Cleanliness
Substitutes: Councillors Mark Allison and Nick Draper

London Borough of Sutton
Councillor Manuel Abellan - Chair of the Environment and Neighbourhood 
Committee
Councillor Richard Clare – Vice-Chair of the Environment and Neighbourhood
Committee
Substitute: Councillor Steve Penneck

This is a public meeting and attendance by the public is encouraged and welcomed.  
For more information about the agenda or to submit a question (by 12pm on the day 
before the meeting) please contact democratic.services@merton.gov.uk or 
telephone 0208 545 3357. Questions will be taken at the discretion of the Chair.
All Press contacts: communications@merton.gov.uk, 020 8545 3181

This agenda is also available to view on:
www.croydon.gov.uk
www.sutton.gov.uk
www.kingston.gov.uk

mailto:communications@merton.gov.uk
http://www.croydon.gov.uk/
http://www.sutton.gov.uk/
http://www.kingston.gov.uk/


South London Waste Partnership Joint Committee  
Agenda
4 December 2018 
1 Welcome and Introductions 

2 Apologies for Absence 

3 Declarations of Interest 

4 Minutes of the Previous Meeting 1 - 6

5 Phase A & B Contract Report 7 - 18

6 South London Waste Partnership Budget Update 19 - 20

7 Draft 2019/20 Budget 21 - 24

8 Communications Update 25 - 30

9 Risk Report 31 - 34

10 Any Urgent Business 

11 Date of the next Meeting 
The next meeting will be held on Tuesday 2 April 2019 at 
6.30pm at Merton Civic Offices. 

Note on declarations of interest

Members are advised to declare any Disclosable Pecuniary Interest in any matter to be considered at 
the meeting.  If a pecuniary interest is declared they should withdraw from the meeting room during 
the whole of the consideration of that mater and must not participate in any vote on that matter.  If  
members consider they should not participate because of a non-pecuniary interest which may give 
rise to a perception of bias, they should declare this, .withdraw and not participate in consideration of 
the item.  For further advice please speak with the Assistant Director of Corporate Governance.



All minutes are draft until agreed at the next meeting of the committee/panel.  To find out the date of the next 
meeting please check the calendar of events at your local library or online at www.merton.gov.uk/committee.

1

SOUTH LONDON WASTE PARTNERSHIP JOINT COMMITTEE
11 SEPTEMBER 2018
(6.39 pm - 7.38 pm)
PRESENT London Borough of Croydon

Councillor Stuart Collins – Deputy Leader and Cabinet Member 
for Clean Green Croydon
Councillor Stuart King – Cabinet Member for Environment, 
Transport & Regeneration (Job Share)
Royal Borough of Kingston upon Thames
Councillor Hilary Gander - Portfolio Holder for Environment & 
Sustainable Transport
London Borough of Merton
Councillor Mike Brunt - Cabinet Member for Environment & 
Street Cleanliness
Councillor Nick Draper – Cabinet Member for Community and 
Culture
London Borough of Sutton
Councillor Manuel Abellan - Chair of the Environment and 
Neighbourhood Committee
Councillor Richard Clare – Vice-Chair of the Environment and 
Neighbourhood Committee

1 WELCOME AND INTRODUCTIONS (Agenda Item 1)

The Chair welcomed all present.

Note: The meeting was inquorate pending the arrival of Councillor Gander. During 
this period Members agreed to delay the start of the meeting pending her arrival. At 
18.39 members resolved to start the meeting and discussed the items and views on 
items to be noted or recommendations adopted. When Councillor Gander arrived the 
items were reviewed and resolutions to note or agree recommendations were agreed 
as appropriate and the minutes were also signed and agreed.

2 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE (Agenda Item 2)

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Martin Whelton. Councillor Nick 
Draper attended as substitute. 

3 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (Agenda Item 3)

There were no declarations of interest. 

4 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (Agenda Item 4)

RESOLVED: That the minutes of the meeting held on 13 June 2018 were signed and 
agreed as an accurate record subject to the following amendment:

Page 1

Agenda Item 4

http://www.merton.gov.uk/committee


2

- That the date of the next meeting be amended to Tuesday 4 December 2018 
not Wednesday 5 December as originally minuted.

5 PHASE A & B CONTRACTS UPDATE (Agenda Item 5)

Annie Baker, Strategic Partnership Manager presented the report. 

It was highlighted under Contract 1:

 There had been a small decrease in residual waste of 2.4% which would 
continue to be monitored closely. 

 The contract continued to operate effectively.

Contract 2: 

 All reconfigurations at the HRRCs (Household Re-Use and Recycling Centres) 
had been completed although there was the potential for further changes in 
the future. 

 There were positive results received from the satisfaction surveys with the 
target of 80% satisfaction consistently exceeded and an increase in the 
satisfaction with queueing times.

 The recycling performance at the majority of the sites was above the 70% 
target.

Contract 3 was meeting expectations.

In regards to Phase B (Construction of the Energy Recovery Facility) the Strategic 
Partnership Manager advised that expected completion was at the end o
[...]
e contents of the report and commented on any 
aspects of the performance of the Partnerships Phase A and B contracts.

6 GOVERNANCE REVIEW (Agenda Item 6)

The Strategic Partnership Manager presented the report and outlined the various 
options that were available to the Committee as detailed within the report.

Members expressed that it was vital to have some form of collective scrutiny when 
looking at performance and also awarding any future contract and that Veolia needed 
to be held formally to account and that it needed to be made clear that it was always 
under review. Members expressed that this should be looked at collectively as the 
view would be stronger as 4 boroughs together.

Councillor Collin s proposed that the Committee agree options 2 and 3 as detailed 
within the report and this was seconded by Councillor Abellan.

RESOLVED: That members agreed:

 to work both informally and formally within the existing remit of the Committee 
to assist the Boroughs by offering non-binding guidance on waste 
management as a whole, and by commissioning comprehensive annual 
reports analysing the overall performance of the Partnership’s various 
contracts; and

 to defer consideration of the remit of the Joint Committee until 2020 at the 
earliest so that it would be ancillary to borough decisions about the extension 
or otherwise of the current waste collection and street cleansing contract.

7 BUDGET UPDATE (Agenda Item 7)

Page 3



4

Michael Mackie, Finance Officer presented the report, noting that there were no 
variations to report. 

RESOLVED: That the report was noted. 

8 DRAFT 2019/20 BUDGET (Agenda Item 8)

Michael Mackie, Finance Lead presented the report advising that the Committee was 
required to produce a draft by 31 October and the draft would then be considered by 
each of the individual boroughs before being brought back to the Committee to 
agree.

The Finance Lead noted there was a £92k increase from 2018/19, advising that this 
allowed for the pay increases of staff of 2% as part of the national pay award, as well 
as £40k for a residents survey and this increase would also fund a proposed new role 
of Waste Strategy Officer which was currently subject to the approval of a Business 
Case. It was noted this would be removed should the business case not be agreed.

Members raised that this amounted to an increase of nearly 13% and requested that 
a further breakdown of costs be provided to the Committee.

The Finance Lead advised that the budget decision itself would be taken at the next 
Committee meeting in December 2018 and further detail would be included in the 
next report.

Members advised that the recommendation in the report stated to agree the draft 
budget and requested that the wording be amended to agree that the draft budget, 
after being considered by each Boroughs Finance Directors, would be brought back 
to the Committee at the next meeting for approval.

It was therefore 

RESOLVED: that members agreed that the draft budget be circulated to each of the 
4 boroughs in consultation with finance directors for agreement at the next meeting.

9 COMMUNICATIONS UPDATE (Agenda Item 9)

John Haynes, Communications Advisor presented the report, providing an update on 
Communications and Engagement activities for the Phase A and B contracts. 

The Communications Advisor gave an update on the Plastic Planet targeted social 
media campaign, advising that this had gone live in 3 of the 4 Boroughs (with 
Croydon to go live on 20 September so as not to interrupt the rollout 
communications) and this was performing well having been viewed 44,000 times by 
18,000 individuals, with 14,000 viewing for 10 seconds or more (the advert in its 
entirety) which amounted to a cost of 3p per view. 

Page 4



5

In regards to Phase A Section 3 the customer satisfaction surveys were continuing 
and information signs advising how bulky materials were dealt with were being 
installed shortly. 

In regards to Phase B, the Communications Advisor stated that he was working 
closely with Viridor regarding the communications to be provided once the facility was 
operational and further details were provided within the report. It was noted that 
guided tours would be available of the facilities with a minimum of 12 per year and 
that school visits were encouraged and would be facilitated. 

The Communications Advisor advised that Viridor are required to hold annual 
meetings of the Community Liaison Group once the facility was operational however 
these meetings would continue to run quarterly for the first year of operation.

Members expressed that the partnership needed to be accountable to show where 
recycling goes once collected and that this needed to be explained.

Members raised emissions monitoring data and asked how and where this was 
measured. The Communications Advisor advised that reassurance did need to be 
provided about where recycling was being sent and responded that emissions data 
was measured on site and that the Environment Agency had access to this data 24 
hours a day and would monitor this and they currently provided this information to the 
public on request.

Members asked if the data could be made available on the SLWP website or through 
individual boroughs and officers undertook to explore the resource implications of 
this.

Members discussed single-use plastics and noted that Kingston and Sutton had 
passed motions recently regarding their usage and Merton were also looking at this 
subject. Members agreed it would be useful to work together and share information in 
this regard. 

RESOLVED: that the Committee noted the report and commented on any aspects of 
communications and engagement  activities relating to the Phase A and B contracts. 

10 ANY URGENT BUSINESS (Agenda Item 10)

There was no urgent business. 

11 EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC (Agenda Item 11)

RESOLVED: That the public be excluded from the meeting for the following item of 
business on the grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information 
as defined in paragraph 3 Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972.

12 RISK REGISTER (Agenda Item 12)

Page 5



6

The risk register was reviewed.

13 DATE OF THE NEXT MEETING (Agenda Item 13)

The next meeting will be held on Tuesday 4 December 2018 at Merton Civic Offices 
at 6.30pm.

Signed:…………………………………………………….     Date: ………………
                                     Chair

Page 6



  

  

 
 

Report to: South London Waste Partnership (SLWP) 

Joint Waste Committee 

 

Date: December 2018  

Report of: SLWP Management Group 

Author(s): 

Annie Baker, Strategic Partnership Manager 

Chair of the Meeting: 

Councilor Brunt, Chair SLWP Joint Waste Committee 

Report title: 

Phase A & B Contract Management Report 

Summary: 
This report provides Joint Waste Committee with an update on the performance of the 

three Phase A Contracts applicable to the South London Waste Partnership: 

i. Contract 1 - Transport and Residual Waste management 
ii. Contract 2 - HRRC services - HRRC site management and material recycling 
iii. Contract 3 - Marketing of recyclates and treatment of green and food waste 

 
This 

This report provides performance data for the period 1st April 2018 until 30th September 
2018. 

 
This report also provides Joint Waste Committee with an update on the Phase B Contract. 

Recommendations: 

Joint Waste Committee is asked to note the contents of this report, and comment on any 

aspects of the performance of the Partnership’s Phase A & B contracts. 

Background Documents:  

Contract Performance Monitoring updates have been presented to the Joint Waste 

Committee since 22 July 2010.  The most recent reports were presented at the meeting in 

September 2018 by the Strategic Partnership Manager, Annie Baker.  

 

  Page 7

Agenda Item 5



  

 

 

PHASE A BACKGROUND 

1.1. Contract 1 is operated by Viridor Waste Management Ltd and includes the 

bulk haulage of material and the disposal of residual waste. 

1.2. Contract 2, the HRRC service is operated by Veolia (ES) (UK) Ltd. The 

contract commenced on the 1st October 2015 and includes the 

management of the 6 Partnership HRRC sites in addition to the marketing 

of recyclates collected at each of the sites. 

1.3. Contract 3 is operated by Viridor and includes the marketing of recyclates 

and the treatment of green and food waste.  

1.4. The London Boroughs of Croydon, Sutton and Merton direct deliver 

kerbside collected residual waste and organics into the Beddington site, 

operated by Viridor. Merton also deliver kerbside recycling to Beddington, 

whilst Sutton delivers kerbside recycling to both Beddington and Veolia 

under a separate contract, and Croydon deliver all recycling to Veolia.  

1.5. The Royal Borough of Kingston (RBK) direct delivers kerbside collected 

waste, organics, and recyclates into the Kingston Villiers Road Waste 

Transfer Station (WTS). Viridor operate Villiers WTS and related bulk 

haulage services on behalf of RBK under Contract 1.   

2. PERFORMANCE DETAIL 

2.1. Contract 1: Transport  and Residual Waste Management (Viridor 

Waste Management Limited) 

2.1.1. Under Contract 1 for the period being reported, 1st April 2018 until 30th 

September 2018, the Partnership managed just over 109,000 tonnes of 

residual waste. This shows a 3.2% drop in waste (3,607 tonnes) when the 

data is compared to the same period last year. Please see Appendix A 

table 1a for further detail.  

2.1.2. Landfill Diversion: Viridor has diverted just over 23,000 tonnes of residual 

waste from landfill via the Lakeside ERF during the period being reported. 

This equates to a 21% diversion from landfill for the Partnership. Viridor 

have direction on which boroughs’ waste is diverted to Lakeside, largely 

determined by the location and capacity at the facility receiving the waste. 

Please see Appendix A table 1b for further tonnage data.  

2.1.3. The Contract is operating effectively. There were no major operational or 

performance issues, no formal complaints were reported, and there were 

no KPI failures reported under Contract 1. 

2.2. Contract 2: Management of the Household Reuse and Recycling 

Centres (Veolia (ES) (UK) Ltd) 

Page 8



  

2.2.1. Contract Management: the scope of the HRRC services can be 

summarised in three parts: the general management of the sites including 

staffing, plant, equipment, and site layouts; the transportation of materials; 

and the recycling, treatment, and/or disposal of waste collected at the 

HRRC sites (excluding green and residual waste).  

2.2.2. HRRC Site Reconfigurations: upgrades have been completed at all sites. 

SLWP is also in discussions with Veolia with regard to further 

improvements at the Villiers Road and Factory lane sites following 

ongoing reviews, and so further work may take place at these sites in due 

course. 

2.2.3. The contract specification focuses on three key performance categories; 

site user experience, health and safety, and material recycling. 

2.2.4. Site user experience: Veolia started customer satisfaction surveys in July 

2016 to test site user experience. The real time data for the customer 

satisfaction surveys can be accessed on line by SLWP so we have full 

transparency. Customer satisfaction questionnaires are undertaken for 

two weeks at the six sites in turn for each round, table 2a of Appendix A 

details the dates for each round. Table 2b summarises the top 8 general 

comments made by customers at the end of the questionnaire. 

2.2.5. The Contract requires customer satisfaction levels of 80% and above at 

each of the sites. The key questions are detailed in tables 2c, d, e and f of 

Appendix A. Round 7 surveys were completed in February, March and 

April, round 8 from May to July, and round 9 during August, September 

and October. In all three rounds over 95% of customers were satisfied 

w
[...]
nd in an accessible way.  What will be done to ensure this happens? 

● Answer: In addition to providing the EA with CEMs data on a quarterly basis, as 
required by the permit, Viridor will also make the data available online every two 
weeks.  The data will be presented in the same format as it is provided to the EA, to 
ensure local residents have confidence in what they are seeing. 

● Question: The reports submitted to the EA are not that easy to understand.  How will 
we help lay people make sense of what they’re looking at? 

● Answer: The reports available online will be accompanied by a commentary and 
supporting information to ensure the data is accessible and easily understandable.  

● Question: in addition to making CEMs data available and running the 24 hour 
hotline, what other ways does the EA work with local communities, in particular if any 
concerns are raised about the operation of the facility? 

● Answer: Louise explained that she attends the quarterly Beddington Community 
Liaison Group meetings, where members of the local community can raise any 
concerns.  The EA can also be invited to attend other community and council 
committee meetings.  

● It was agreed that the information provided by Louise needs to be incorporated into 
the Beddington ERF Virtual Visitor Centre and on the SLWP website so that local 
residents are aware of the role that the EA plays in ensuring the Beddington ERF 
operates safely and within the limits set in its environmental permit. 

Page 17



This page is intentionally left blank



1 

 

Report to: South London Waste Partnership (SLWP) 
Joint Waste Committee 

 

 

Date: 

 

Tuesday 04 December 2018 

Report of: South London Waste Partnership Management Group 

 
Author(s): 
Michael Mackie, Finance Lead 
 
Chair of the Meeting: 
Cllr M Brunt 

 

Report title: 

SOUTH LONDON WASTE PARTNERSHIP BUDGET UPDATE MONTH 8 2018/19 
 

Summary 
This paper provides an update on the Partnership’s budget position for month
[...]
l budget for the Partnership for 2019/20 for its core 
activities.  

Recommendation 

To agree the Final proposed budget for the core activities of the Partnership as set out in 
2.1. 
 
 

Background Documents and Previous Decisions 

Previous budget reports. 
 

 

1. Background 

1.1. The Partnership is required to produce a draft budget for consideration by the 
Joint Waste Committee by 31st October each year.  In accordance with the 
Inter Authority Agreement (IAA) the agreed draft budget is then subjected to 
consideration by the individual boroughs before a finalised budget is taken to 
the Joint Waste Committee for approval.  The IAA sets out that the final 
budget must be approved by 31st December each year. 
 

2. Issues 

2.1. The draft budget for Core Activities was agreed at the Joint Waste Committee 
on 11 September 2018, subject to consultation of the draft budget with 
boroughs, and the final budget being brought back to this committee.  The 

Page 21

Agenda Item 7



2 
 

table below provide detail of the final proposed budget for 2019/20 and 
includes the approved 2018/19 budget for comparison purposes.  

 

Core Activities 

 

Item 

2018/19 

Approved 

Budget         

£ 

2019/20 

Draft 

Budget      

£ 

2019/20    

Final      

Budget           

£ 

Internal & External Advisors 

and Accounting 

175,000 127,500 96,500 

SLWP Staff Resources 500,000 598,700 598,700 

Document and Data 

Management 

24,000 24,500 24,500 

Communications 25,000 65,500 65,500 

TOTAL 724,000 816,200 785,200 

COST PER BOROUGH 181,000 204,050 196,300 

 
2.2. The increase over 2018/19 is £61,200. This is a result of survey work due to 

be undertaken in 2019/20 (last completed in 2016) and also provides for pay 
increases in line with borough pay provision and inflation. 

2.3. The Internal & External Advisors and Accounting budget allows the 
Partnership to engage external and internal advisors to provide expert legal, 
financial and technical advice i
[...]
he core activities of the Partnership as 
set out in 2.1. 

4. Impacts and Implications 

Finance 

4.1 Contained within report. 

Legal 

4.2 Section 9 of the Inter Authority Agreement sets out the budget setting process 
for the Joint Waste Committee. This is referred to within the body of the report 

5 Appendices 

5.1 None 

 

Page 23



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 
 
Report to:  South London Waste Partnership Joint Committee 
 
Date:   4 December 2018 
 
Report of:  South London Waste Partnership Management Group 
 
Author(s): 
John Haynes (South London Waste Partnership Communications Advisor) 
 
Chair of the Meeting: 
Councillor Mike Brunt, Chair of the South London Waste Partnership Joint Committee  
 
Report Title: 

 
Communications and Engagement  

South London Waste Partnership - Phase A and Phase B contracts 
 
Summary 
 
This paper provides an update to members of the South London Waste 
Partnership Joint Committee on communications and stakeholder 
engagement activities relating to the Partnership’s Phase A (transport & 
residual waste management, HRRC services and marketing of recyclates) 
and Phase B (residual waste treatment) contracts. 
 
This report focuses on activity that has taken place between September and 
November 2018. 
 
Recommendations 
 
The Committee is asked to note the contents of this report and comment on 
any aspects of communications and engagement activities relating to the 
Phase A and Phase B contracts. 
 
 
1. ‘PLASTIC PLANET’ CAMPAIGN 
 
1.1 The ‘Plastic Planet’ public awareness campaign ran from 3 September 

to 5 November 2018.  It used targeted paid-for social media advertising 
to: 

 Highlight the fact that 79% of the plastic waste ever created is 
still in the environment – encouraging residents to reduce their 
use of single-use plastics and to recycle as much of their 
unavoidable plastic waste as possible. 

Page 25

Agenda Item 8



 Utilise a series of short (15-second), eye-catching videos cre
[...]
ACTS AND IMPLICATIONS 
 
 
 
8.1 

Legal  
 
None 
 

 
 
8.2 

Finance 
 
The South London Waste Partnership’s Communications Advisor post 
is funded through the core activities budget.   
 

8.3 A £25,000 Communications Budget is available to support 
communications and engagement activities. 
 

 
9. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
9.1 

 
The Committee is asked to note the contents of this report and 
comment on any aspects of communications and engagement activities 
relating to the Phase A and Phase B contracts 

 
 

Page 30



 

Report to: South London Waste Partnership (SLWP)
Joint Waste Committee

Date: December 2018 

Report of: SLWP Management Group

Author(s): Annie Baker, Strategic Partnership Manager

Chair of the Meeting: Councilor Brunt, Chair of SLWP Joint Waste Committee

Report title:

Risk Report

Summary:

This report summarises key risk areas which are facing the partnership boroughs in 
relation to the waste disposal functions of the Joint Waste Committee. 

Recommendations:

Joint Waste Committee is asked to note the contents of this report.

Background Documents:

Confidential risk register is held by the Strategic Partnership Manager, Annie Baker.

Page 31

Agenda Item 9



1. BACKGROUND

1.1. This report summarises key risk areas for the waste management 
contracts overseen by the Joint Waste Committee, based on the South 
London Waste Partnership team’s risk register. Previously a full register 
has been presented to the committee, this report summarises the key 
risks that should be noted at committee level. The full risk register is 
considered at the SLWP’s Management Group and Strategic Steering 
Group.

2. KEY RISK AREAS

2.1. Areas have been included in this report where they are considered 
strategically important, for example because they are high scoring in 
terms of impact and/or likelihood, or have changed in score.

2.2. Recycling materials market changes

Following significant changes to global recycling material markets over the 
last 
[...]
ing and the processes being followed to manage contamination.

Further planned activity to reduce contamination:

● We’re looking at how we can best use and target our communications 
activities to further reduce contamination. This will form a part of our 
next communications plan.

2.3. Impact of recycling value changes on our contracts

Financial issues within contracts can have significant impacts on contract 
performance, likelihood of contract disputes and ultimately contracts 
cannot operate unless they are financially sustainable. Pressures such as 
the current global recycling market must be carefully considered when we 
formulate our approach to procurement of contracts and services. The 
changes and unpredictability of the recycling markets, which affects all our 
contracts, mean that this is a key focus for us at the present time

3. RECOMMENDATIONS

3.1. It is recommended that the Joint Waste Committee note the contents of 
this report.

4. IMPACTS AND IMPLICATIONS

4.1. Legal 

There are no legal considerations arising directly from the 
recommendation in this report

4.2. Finance

There are no financial considerations arising directly from the 
recommendation in this report

Page 33



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Minutes of the Previous Meeting
	5 Phase A & B Contract Report
	0201a JWC Quarterly Dashboard Q2 2018-19 new
	0201b QA with the Environment Agency - Beddington ERF (2) (002)

	6 South London Waste Partnership Budget Update
	7 Draft 2019/20 Budget
	8 Communications Update
	9 Risk Report



Minutes of the meeting


All minutes are draft until agreed at the next meeting of the committee/panel.  To find out the date of the next 
meeting please check the calendar of events at your local library or online at www.merton.gov.uk/committee.

1

SOUTH LONDON WASTE PARTNERSHIP JOINT COMMITTEE
4 DECEMBER 2018
(6.33 pm - 7.27 pm)
PRESENT London Borough of Croydon

Councillor Stuart Collins – Deputy Leader and Cabinet Member 
for Clean Green Croydon
Councillor Stuart King – Cabinet Member for Environment, 
Transport and Regeneration (Job Share)
Royal Borough of Kingston Upon Thames
Councillor Liz Green – Leader of the Council
Councillor Hilary Gander – Portfolio Holder for Environment and 
Sustainable Transport
London Borough of Merton
Councillor Mike Brunt – Cabinet Member for Environment and 
Street Cleanliness
Councillor Martin Whelton – Cabinet Member for Regeneration 
Housing and Transport
London Borough of Sutton
Councillor Manuel Abellan – Chair of the Environment and 
Neighbourhood Committee
Councillor Richard Clare – Vice-Chair of the Environment and 
Neighbourhood Committee

1 WELCOME AND INTRODUCTIONS (Agenda Item 1)

The Chair welcomed all present.

2 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE (Agenda Item 2)

There were no apologies for absence.

3 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (Agenda Item 3)

There were no declarations of interest. 

4 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (Agenda Item 4)

RESOLVED: That the minutes of the meeting held on 11 September 2018 were 
signed and agreed as an accurate record of the meeting.

5 PHASE A & B CONTRACT REPORT (Agenda Item 5)

The Contract Manager presented the report.

It was highlighted under Contract 1:

● There had been a reduction of 109,000 tonnes of residual waste, which was a 
3.2% decrease on the 2017 tonnages.

http://www.merton.gov.uk/committee


2

● There were no issues to report.

Contract 2:

● Surveys for all sites reported customer satisfaction levels of above the 80% 
target.

● Queue times were improving.
● There was a reduced performance compared to 2017 which was due in part to 

the reduction of green waste tonnages due to the dry weather during the 
Summer.

● The Household Reuse and Recycling Centres (HRRCs) at Garth Road and 
Kimpton Park Way had not met the 70% recycling performance target, with 
Garth Road having seen a reduction of 10%. Kimpton had a 4% reduction of 
residual waste however that had been offset by the 17% reduction in green 
garden waste. 

● Trials were currently being run by Veolia in relation to separating paper and 
card and on rigid plastics. 

Contract 3 was operating well with no issues.

In regards to Phase B (Construction of the Energy Recovery Facility) the Contract 
Manager advised that the facility had passed the majority of commissioning tests and 
there were currently no issues to report. 

Members raised that they would like to see more re-use, particularly in relation to 
electrical goods and this would be more effective if it was co-ordinated as a 
partnership and possibly online to encourage residents to reuse items more and 
undertook to discuss this further.

In response to member questions, the Contract Manager advised that the ERF 
remained in the commissioning process and this is expected to be completed at the 
end of 2018 or early 2019.

RESOLVED: that members noted the contents of the report and commented on any 
aspects of the performance of the Partnerships Phase A and B contracts.

6 SOUTH LONDON WASTE PARTNERSHIP BUDGET UPDATE (Agenda Item 
6)

The Finance Officer presented the report, noting that there were no variations to 
report as the forecast remained as per the budget.

In response to member questions, the Finance Officer advised that actual figures 
varied from the forecast due to Boroughs recharging each other, however there was 
nothing to indicate that there would be an underspend.

RESOLVED: that the report was noted. 

7 DRAFT 2019/20 BUDGET (Agenda Item 7)



3

The Strategic Partnership Manager presented the report, advising that an increase of 
£61,200 was proposed, which included a planned resident survey and an increase in 
staffing costs due to incremental pay increases and borough pay provisions. A 
potential new post is being proposed which would include strategy and 
commissioning work and this was currently pending approval from the boroughs. The 
post is accounted for in the budget and means we will have a reduced dependency 
on external advisors, reducing our costs in that area. 

The Communications Advisor responded in response to further questions that in 
terms of the proposed resident survey work, this would be the 4th survey that the 
Partnership has undertaken and that these were scientifically robust surveys and the 
proposed costs were in line with previous surveys.

RESOLVED: That the Final proposed budget for the core activities of the Partnership 
as set out in 2.1 was agreed. 

8 COMMUNICATIONS UPDATE (Agenda Item 8)

The Communications Advisor presented the report, advising that the results of the 
Plastic Planet Campaign had been positive, particularly in Merton where the cost had 
been 3p per 10-second view of the Facebook videos, with the other Boroughs at 4p 
per 10-second view, showing that the campaign had performed well. 

The Communications Advisor presented the next campaign idea which, following 
feedback from previous meetings of the Committee, was in relation to where 
recycling is taken after collection and what happens to the materials once they have 
been collected. This would be in the form of a short film with 10-second trailers 
posted on social media. 

The Communications Advisor noted that the trial at Villiers Road and Kimpton Park 
Way HRRCs requesting that vans and other larger vehicles register prior to visiting 
the sites had gone live the previous day (3.12.18) and that this was being monitored 
closely.

The Communications Advisor advised that members of the Committee had visited the 
Beddington ERF on 7 November 2018 and had a Q&A session with a representative 
from the Environment Agency.  The main focus is currently on preparing the 
Beddington ERF Virtual Visitor Centre which will be launched in the coming weeks.  

Members noted that communications needed to be promoted in each Borough and 
that there needed to be more communication on textiles and where these could be 
taken. Members also requested that in relation to emissions from the ERF, a 
comparable example was included with the figures to help members of the public 
understand the equivalent levels. 

Members welcomed the short film ideas and requested ways in which they could 
promote it once it had been completed as well as requesting notification of any 
targets for the campaign.



4

RESOLVED: That the Committee noted the contents of the report and commented on 
any aspects of communications and engagement activities relating to the Phase A 
and B contracts. 

9 RISK REPORT (Agenda Item 9)

The Strategic Partnership Manager presented the report and gave an overview of the 
main risks detailed within the report, advising that all risks were being closely 
monitored. 

RESOLVED: That the report was noted.

10 ANY URGENT BUSINESS (Agenda Item 10)

There was no urgent business. 

11 DATE OF THE NEXT MEETING (Agenda Item 11)

The next meeting will be held on Tuesday 2 April 2019 at 6.30pm at Merton Civic 
Offices. 


